AYU-C1/94/2024-AYUSH G.O.(Ms)No.21/2024/AYUSH



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society, Kottakkal - Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society Employees Provident Fund Rules - Amended - Governing Body decision approved - Orders issued.

AYUSH (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.21/2024/AYUSH Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 31-08-2024

Read:- (1) G.O.(Ms) No.151/87/H&FWD dated 15.07.1987.

- (2) G.O.(Ms) No.92/90/H&FWD dated 19.04.1990.
- (3) G.O.(Ms) No.321/2009/H&FWD dated 15.09.2009.
- (4) Decision of the Governing Body of Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society, Kottakkal in Item No.12 of the meeting held on 01.02.2024.
- (5) Letter No.2023/1523/A3(KASRS) dated 12.03.2024 from the Executive Director, Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society, Kottakkal.

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above, the Government have approved the Employees Provident Fund Rules of Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society, Kottakkal, Malappuram. The Executive Director, Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society, Kottakkal, Malappuram in the letter read as 5th paper above, has informed that the Governing Body of the Society, in their meeting held on 01.02.2024, have decided to amend the clause (1) of Rule 21 in Part II of the above rule and requested the Government to issue orders in this regard.

(2) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to approve the amendment to the clause (1) of Rule 21 in Part II of Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society Employees Provident Fund Rules as follows:

"Subject to the condition specified herein non-refundable withdrawals from the amount standing to the credit of a subscriber in the fund may be sanctioned by the Director of Ayurveda Medical Education, who is a Member of the Executive AYU-C1/94/2024-AYUSH G.O.(Ms)No.21/2024/AYUSH

Committee, Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research society for special reasons under sub-clause (d) of clause (1) of Rule 19 at any time."

(By order of the Governor) SEEMA S JOINT SECRETARY

To:

- 1. The Director, Department of Ayurveda Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Executive Director, Kerala Ayurvedic Studies and Research Society, Kottakkal, Malappuram.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (A&E)/Audit, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. Finance (Health-B) Department (vide 2765129/HLT-B2/120/2024-FIN dated 05.07.2024).
- 5. Ayush (A) Department.
- 6. Information & Public Relations(Web & New Media) Department.(For publication)
- 7. Stock File/Office Copy. (AYU-C1/94/2024-AYUSH)

Forwarded / By order,

Section Officer.

Copy to:-

- 1. Private Secretary to Minister (Health, Women & Child Development)
- 2. Personal Assistant to Additional Chief Secretary (Ayush Department)
- 3. C.A. to Joint Secretary (Ayush Department)